advances.sciencemag.org/cgi/content/full/7/16/eabe8210/DC1
Supplementary Materials for
Effect of mesoscale phase contrast on fatigue-delaying behavior of
self-healing hydrogels
Xueyu Li, Kunpeng Cui, Takayuki Kurokawa, Ya Nan Ye, Tao Lin Sun, Chengtao Yu, Costantino Creton, Jian Ping Gong*
*Corresponding author. Email: gong@sci.hokudai.ac.jp
Published 14 April 2021, Sci. Adv. 7, eabe8210 (2021)
DOI: 10.1126/sciadv.abe8210

Movies S1 to S3
1. Methods
1.1 Synthesis of polyampholyte hydrogels (PA gels)
The charge-balanced polyampholyte hydrogels (PA gels) were synthesized by one-step random
copolymerization following the procedure in ref (7, 46). Briefly, a mixed precursor aqueous
solution of NaSS, DMAEA-Q, α-keto, and MBAA was injected into a reaction cell (20 cm 20 cm)
consisting of a pair of glass plates with a 2 mm silicone spacer. In the precursor aqueous solution,
an optimized molar fraction f=0.515 [f=(NaSS)/Cm, Cm is the total monomer concentration] was
applied, and the content of initiator α-keto was 0.1 mol %. Polymerization was carried out in argon
atmosphere keeping the oxygen concentration less than 0.1 ppm by irradiating UV light
(wavelength 365 nm, light intensity ~4 mWcm-2) from both sides of the reaction cell for 11 h. After
polymerization, the as-prepared gels were dialyzed in de-ionized water for 3 weeks to remove the
counter ions and reach equilibrium. Unless specified, the dialysis temperature (Tdial) was kept at 30
℃. To tune the hierarchical structures of the PA gels, two series of samples were prepared. One
was samples with different cross-linker content (CMBAA) while the monomer concentration (Cm)
was kept at 2.5 M (PA-2.5-CMBAA); another was samples with different Cm while the CMBAA was
kept at 0.1 mol % (PA-Cm-0.1). The former tuned effective cross-linking density of the permanent
polymer network νe by chemical cross-linking, and the later tuned the νe by trapped topological
entanglement, as indicated in (24). The sample code, formulation, fabrication condition, structure
and properties of samples used in this work are shown Table S1. The thickness of the equilibrated

here, , , R, and T are dry polymer density(g/m3), polymer volume fraction in gel, the gas constant
(J/mol K), and temperature (K), respectively. Note that the polymer volume fraction  is nearly
constant (~46 vol%), so Mx,eff  is inversely proportional to ve. Mx,eff  is related to the molecular mass
between chemical cross-links and topological entanglements, Mx and Me, respectively, as 1/Mx,eff
=1/Mx+1/Me.
     Since the volume of one strand between the effective cross-linking points is 1/ve, so ve correlates
to the nano-scale mesh size of polymer network ξ by ve ≅ -3. Thus, we can get ξ from the value of
ve. The ve, Mx,eff  and ξ for samples prepared at various formulations are shown in Table S1.
Table S1. Formulation of PA gels used in this work and characteristics of the structures
formed. Cm, CMBAA, and Tdial are total monomer concentration, cross-linker concentration in
relative to monomer, and dialysis temperature, respectively. The  is the polymer volume fraction,
and µ is the storage shear modulus at 2×10-5 rad/s of the gels. ve is effective cross-linking chain
density per unit volume. Mx,eff  is molar mass of polymer strands between effective cross-linking
points, and ξ is nano-scale mesh size of permanent polymer network. The  , µ, ve, Mx,eff, and   are
average values of three tests. PA-2.0-0.1 (Tdial) are samples applied in ref (25). For brief, PA-2.0-
0.1 also denotes PA-2.0-0.1 (Tdial=30 ℃).
Sample code
PA-Cm-CMBAA(Tdial)
Cm
(M)
CMBAA
(mol %)
Tdial
(℃)
(vol%)
µ
(kPa）
ve
(1024/m3)
Mx,eff
(103 g/mol)
(nm)
PA-2.5-0 2.5 0 30 46.2 8.1 1.97 197.5 7.98
PA-2.5-0.075 2.5 0.075 30 46.8 6.3 1.54 260.0 8.67
PA-2.5-0.1 2.5 0.1 30 45.8 13.9 3.38 114.9 6.67
PA-2.5-0.2 2.5 0.2 30 45.1 18.3 4.47 86.6 6.08
PA-2.5-0.5 2.5 0.5 30 46.5 27.4 6.67 56.9 5.31
PA-2.5-1 2.5 1 30 46.1 45.3 11.1 35.3 4.49
PA-2.0-0.1 2.0 0.1 30 44.8 8.8 2.14 180.7 7.79
PA-1.75-0.1 1.75 0.1 30 44.7 7.9 1.94 209.7 8.10
PA-2.0-0.1(5 ℃) 2.0 0.1 5 46.1 8.0 1.94 200.0 8.04
PA-2.0-0.1(60 ℃) 2.0 0.1 60 45.4 7.7 1.88 207.7 8.11
Fig. S1. Dynamic mechanical behavior, as well as dependence of the plateau elastic modulus
on chemical cross-linker density and monomer concentration. (A, B) Dynamic mechanical